

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-2248-22

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION  
 :  
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Appeal from a Judgment of  
 : Conviction of the Superior Court  
 v. : of New Jersey, Law Division,  
 : Gloucester County.  
 ARTESTE RUFFIN, :  
 : Indictment No. 18-08-682-I  
 Defendant-Appellant. :  
 :  
 : Sat Below:  
 :  
 : Hon. Kevin T. Smith, J.S.C.  
 : Hon. John C. Eastlack, J.S.C.  
 : and a Jury.

---

**BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA  
Public Defender  
Office of the Public Defender  
Appellate Section  
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor  
Newark, NJ 07101  
(973) 877-1200

MARGARET MCLANE  
Assistant Deputy  
Public Defender  
Margaret.McLane@opd.nj.gov  
Attorney ID: 060532014

Of Counsel and  
On the Brief

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE NOS.**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 11

**POINT I**

DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO REPRESENT HIMSELF WAS IMPROPERLY DISMISSED WITHOUT THE APPROPRIATE INQUIRY. HIS CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED. (1T 33-13 to 34-5)..... 11

**POINT II**

DEFENDANT’S TWO STATEMENTS FOLLOWING HIS ARREST SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED. THEIR IMPROPER ADMISSION REQUIRES REVERSAL OF HIS CONVICTION. (8T 64-18 to 79-16; 5T 56-23 to 61-19; 11T 139-11 to 141-10, 160-2 to 22)..... 16

A. The Detectives’ Questions Exceeded The Scope Of The Limited Booking Exception To Miranda..... 17

B. Defendant Unambiguously Invoked His Right To Counsel. .... 20

C. At Minimum, Repeated References To Defendant Contacting A Lawyer Should Not Have Been Played For The Jury. .... 25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

D. Detectives Improperly Contradicted The Miranda Warnings During The Formal Interrogation..... 26

E. The Improper Admission Of Defendant’s Statements Was Harmful Error. .... 28

**POINT III**

THE COURT IMPROPERLY FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE NECESSARY PURPOSEFUL MENS REA OF CONSPIRACY. (Not Raised Below)..... 29

**POINT IV**

THE COURT IMPROPERLY FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT THEY HAD TO UNANIMOUSLY AGREE ON ALL ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF CONSPIRACY. (Not Raised Below) ..... 35

**POINT V**

THE NEAR-MAXIMUM CUSTODIAL SENTENCE IS EXCESSIVE FOR A FIRST-TIME OFFENDER LIKE DEFENDANT. (15T 16-23 to 36-18)..... 41

A. Aggravating Factor (1)..... 43

B. Aggravating Factor (3) and Mitigating Factor (9)..... 44

C. Aggravating Factor (6) and Mitigating Factor (7)..... 45

D. Aggravating Factor (9)..... 46

E. Mitigating Factor (3)..... 47

F. Mitigating Factor (10)..... 48

CONCLUSION ..... 49

**INDEX TO APPENDIX**

**PAGE NOS.**

Gloucester Indictment 18-08-682-I .....Da 1-10

Verdict Sheet ..... Da 11

Judgment of Conviction ..... Da 12-14

Notice of Appeal..... Da 15-18

Jury Charge ..... Da 19-41

Defendant’s Booking Statement ..... Da 42-63

Defendant’s May 22, 2018 Statement..... Da 64-125

State’s Sentencing Memo<sup>1</sup> ..... Da 126-132

Defense’s Sentencing Memo ..... Da 133-135

---

<sup>1</sup> The sentencing memoranda are submitted because the question of whether an issue was raised in the trial court is germane to the appeal. R. 2:6-1(a)(2).

**JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

Failure to address defendant’s request to represent himself ..... 1T 33-13 to 34-5

Rulings on defendant’s statements ..... 8T 64-18 to 79-16; 5T 56-23 to 61-19;  
11T 139-11 to 141-10, 160-2 to 22

Sentence ..... 15T 16-23 to 36-18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE NOS.**

**CASES**

Adams v. United States ex rel McCann, 317 U.S. 269 (1942)..... 12

Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981) ..... 21, 23

Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....12, 14, 15

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... 36

Maryland v. Shatzer, 559 U.S. 98 (2010)..... 23

Michigan v. Mosley, 423 U.S. 96 (1975)..... 21

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... Passim

Pennsylvania v. Muniz, 496 U.S. 582 (1990) ..... 18

Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (1980)..... 18

State ex rel. A.S., 203 N.J. 131 (2010) ..... 27

State v. Abrams, 256 N.J. Super. 390 (App. Div. 1992) ..... 30

State v. Afanador, 151 N.J. 41 (1997)..... 34

State v. Alston, 204 N.J. 614 (2011)..... 22, 24

State v. Bzura, 261 N.J. Super. 602 (App. Div. 1993)..... 38, 39

State v. Carey, 168 N.J. 413 (2001)..... 42

State v. Chew, 150 N.J. 30 (1997) ..... 24

State v. Concepcion, 111 N.J. 373 (1988)..... 34

State v. Condon, 391 N.J. Super. 609 (App. Div. 2007) ..... 40

State v. Crisafi, 128 N.J. 499 (2019) ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**CASES (CONT'D.)**

State v. Cunningham, 153 N.J. Super. 350 (App. Div. 1977) ..... 18

State v. Dalziel, 182 N.J. 494 (2005)..... 42

State v. Feaster, 156 N.J. 1 (1998)..... 25

State v. Frisby, 174 N.J. 583 (2002) .....36, 37, 40

State v. Fuentes, 217 N.J. 57 (2012).....42, 43, 46

State v. Gandhi, 201 N.J. 161 (2010)..... 38

State v. Gentry, 183 N.J. 30 (2005) ..... 36, 38

State v. Gonzalez, 249 N.J. 612 (2022) ..... 21, 22

State v. Green, 318 N.J. Super. 361 (App. Div. 1999)..... 31

State v. Harmon, 104 N.J. 189 (1986) ..... 30

State v. Hartley, 103 N.J. 252 (1986) ..... 21

State v. Hubbard, 222 N.J. 249 (2015) ..... 18

State v. Jackson, 326 N.J. Super. 276 (App. Div. 1999)..... 38, 39

State v. Jaffe, 220 N.J. 114 (2014) ..... 47

State v. Johnson, 120 N.J. 263 (1990) ..... 22, 24

State v. Kromphold, 162 N.J. 345 (2000) ..... 46

State v. L.H., 239 N.J. 22 (2019)..... 26, 27

State v. M.L., 253 N.J. Super. 13 (App. Div. 1991) ..... 18

State v. Madden, 61 N.J. 377 (1972) ..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**CASES (CONT'D.)**

State v. McCloskey, 90 N.J. 18 (1982) ..... 22

State v. McFarlane, 224 N.J. 458 (2016) ..... 47

State v. McKinney, 223 N.J. 475 (2015)..... 34

State v. Melendez, 454 N.J. Super. 445 (App. Div. 2018),  
aff'd as modified, 240 N.J. 268 (2020) ..... 18

State v. Natale, 184 N.J. 458 (2005)..... 42

State v. O.D.A.-C., 250 N.J. 408 (2022)..... 27

State v. O'Donnell, 117 N.J. 210 (1989)..... 42

State v. Parker, 124 N.J. 628 (1991) .....36, 37, 38

State v. Puryear, 441 N.J. Super. 280 (App. Div. 2015) ..... 27

State v. Reddish, 181 N.J. 553 (2004) ..... 12, 13

State v. Reed, 133 N.J. 237 (1993)..... 22

State v. Rhett, 127 N.J. 3 (1992) ..... 31, 33

State v. Rose, 458 N.J. Super. 610 (App. Div. 2019) .....13, 14, 15

State v. Tindell, 417 N.J. Super. 530 (App. Div. 2011) ..... 36

State v. Tung, 460 N.J. Super. 75 (App. Div. 2019) ..... 25, 26

State v. Vick, 117 N.J. 288 (1989)..... 34

State v. Wint, 236 N.J. 174 (2018) ..... 23

State v. Wright, 97 N.J. 113 (1984) ..... 24

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993) ..... 34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**STATUTES**

Model Penal Code Commentaries, § 5.03..... 30, 32

Model Penal Code, § 5.03 ..... 30

N.J.S.A. 2C:2-6(a)..... 2

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2 ..... 2, 29

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2(d)..... 35

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1(b)(1) ..... 2

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1(b)(7) ..... 2

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1 ..... 42

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(a)..... 41

**RULES**

R. 2:10-2 ..... 29, 30, 35, 41

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 1..... 17, 30, 35

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 9..... 17, 30, 35

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 10..... 12, 17, 30, 35

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 17

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 12, 17, 30, 35

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 12, 17, 30, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Model Criminal Jury Charge, “Attempt” (rev. June 16, 2009) ..... 31
